BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of an incident in a Missouri

)

Gas Energy Utility vault in Kansas City,

)

Case No. GS-2002-345

Missouri.





)









)
The Staff of the Missouri Public Service

)

Commission,





)





Complainant,

)








)


vs.





)

Case No. GC-2003-0076









)

Missouri Gas Energy,




)





Respondent.

)

STAFF’S SUGGESTIONS REGARDING 180-DAY REPORT


COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), by and through respective counsel, and respectfully states as follows:


1.
On August 28, 2002, the Staff filed a “Gas Incident Report” (“the Incident Report”) in Case No. GS-2002-345.  The Incident Report provides the relevant facts surrounding an incident that occurred just before 7:59 a.m. CST on December 10, 2001, in which an explosion and flash fire occurred within a natural gas pipeline vault located at the intersection of Buchanan Avenue and 32nd Avenue in Kansas City, Missouri (“the incident”).  


2.
Also on August 28, 2002, the Staff filed a Complaint against Missouri Gas Energy (MGE) alleging violations of Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) rules 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(B)3, 4 CSR 240-40.030(13)(X) and 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(D) regarding, respectively, compliance with gas safety rules, minimizing the danger of accidental ignition, and training of individuals who perform work on pipeline systems.  This case was docketed by the Commission as Case No. GC-2003-0076.


3.
The Settlement Agreement and Satisfaction of Complaint (“Settlement Agreement”) was filed on October 25, 2002, and was designed to eliminate the need for MGE to make a response in Case No. GS-2002-345 and an Answer in Case No. GC-2003-0076.


4.  The Commission Order approving the Settlement Agreement was effective on December 29, 2002.   Under the terms of the Settlement Agreement, MGE agreed to file progress reports to Staff within 60 and 180 days of the Commission’s order (effective on December 29, 2002).  Staff received MGE’s 60-day progress report on February 19, 2003.  This 60-day MGE report satisfactorily addressed, in Staff’s opinion, each of the pending issues of the Settlement Agreement.   MGE filed its Notice with the Commission regarding this 60-day progress report on March 10, 2003. 


5.   In its 60-day report, MGE reported that it had modified the Company’s standards regarding vault inspection and maintenance and all MGE personnel required to enter vaults have been re-trained on these procedures.  Staff has reviewed these revised MGE standards that were submitted as an attachment to the Settlement Agreement and believe they are adequate and properly address the GPTC Guide’s safety measures pertaining to proper atmospheric testing prior to opening or removing vault covers.  


6.  The MGE 60-day report indicated that the 3 small leaks, one on a control line, an 8 inch valve and 30 inch flange were repaired within the provisions of the MoPSC pipeline safety rules and that currently no known leaks exist in the vault at 32nd and Buchanan.  In agreement with the Settlement Agreement, MGE is also continuing to monitor at six-month intervals the vaults installed with the new tight-sealed doors with no external vents.  Records of MGE’s continued monitoring of these vaults will be reviewed through the course of Staff’s routine annual inspections of MGE’s records and facilities.    


7.    MGE reported that it has re-evaluated its activities and duties performed by sub-contractors and the requirements of sub-contractors to be trained in accordance with 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(D).  Additional sub-contractor activities/duties hired-out by MGE now require pre-work MGE training and/or proof of training.  Contractual agreements between MGE and its contractors have also been modified to incorporate the MGE’s new training requirements.  Because the use of a particular contractor and sub-contractor can greatly depend upon the specifics of the contract work itself, Staff agrees with MGE’s requirement for pre-work MGE training and/or proof of training.  Staff believes contractors and sub-contractors hired by MGE will be more knowledgeable of MGE’s safety requirements and will be able to better acknowledge the potential hazards within their working environment.  On an ongoing basis, Staff will review, during routine annual inspections, MGE’s operator training and qualification records to verify this MGE commitment.      


8.   Staff has reviewed MGE’s Report and believes that MGE has satisfactorily addressed the outstanding issues in the Settlement Agreement.  Staff recommends that no further reports are necessary and accordingly, that MGE be relieved of the requirement of filing a 180-day report.  



WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission issue its Order relieving MGE of filing a 180-day report.  Also, since no further actions by Staff or MGE are required, the Staff respectfully requests that cases GS-2002-345 and GC-2003-0076 be closed. 
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